227515

<u>СН \$690.(</u>

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Oldham Saw Co., Inc.		10/02/2004	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Black & Decker Corporation		
Street Address:	701 East Joppa Road		
Internal Address:	TW199		
City:	Towson		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21286		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2275153	VIPER ROUTER BITS
Registration Number:	2286914	VIPER
Serial Number:	75398377	YELLOW JACKET
Registration Number:	2225399	WIZARD
Serial Number:	78207238	VT RAZOR
Serial Number:	78207241	VT MAX LIFE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	78207240	VT
Serial Number:	76417089	VH1900
Registration Number:	2844133	VARIABLE TOOTH INDUSTRIAL TOOL DESIGN
Registration Number:	2728879	UNITED STATES SAW WE ARE WOODWORKERS
Registration Number:	2793894	T4
Registration Number:	2749780	SUPERDUTY
Registration Number:	2700124	SIGNATURE
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003176 FRAME: 0030

900034114

Registration Number:	2856448	RAZOR
Registration Number:	2202574	OLDHAM
Registration Number:	2146326	OLDHAM
Serial Number:	75237238	
Serial Number:	76604764	
Registration Number:	2669071	MAX LIFE
Registration Number:	2556792	HICKORY WOODWORKING
Registration Number:	2550592	ENDURADIAMOND
Registration Number:	2693166	CONTRACTOR SUPERDUTY
Serial Number:	75254285	CONTRACTOR
Registration Number:	2902427	RAZOR
Registration Number:	2888003	LONG-LASTING WORK LIFE
Registration Number:	2203586	
Serial Number:	75398289	OLDHAM YELLOW JACKET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)716-2610

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4107162956

Email: mary.niziolek@bdk.com

Correspondent Name: The Black & Decker Corporation

Address Line 1: 701 E. Joppa Road

Address Line 2: TW199

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21286

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TM OLDHAM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles E. Yocum
Signature:	/Charles E. Yocum/
Date:	10/17/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=TM Oldham#page1.tif source=TM Oldham#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003176 FRAME: 0031

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS.

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION

WHEREAS. Oldham Saw Co., Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws

of New York, having its principal office address at 4 The Professional Drive, West Jefferson, NC

28694, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain Trademarks. Trademark

Registrations and Applications for Registration identified in Table 1 attached hereto and the

good will associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, The Black & Decker Corporation, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of Maryland, United States of America, having its principal office at

701 East Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21286 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is acquiring the

entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Trademarks. Trademark

Registrations and Applications for Registration identified on Table 1 attached hereto and the

good will associated therewith in accordance with the terms of a Purchase Agreement dated

July 16, 2004 between the Assignee and Pentair, Inc. (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these

presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other

legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest including the good will associated

therewith, any common law rights in and to the said Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and

Application for Registrations, together with all rights thereunder as the same would have been

held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made, Assignor reserving no rights

unto itself. In connection with the foregoing, the Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees to

001.1702842.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003176 FRAME: 0032

execute any and all transfer notices and other documents necessary and to do all other acts necessary or advisable in order to validly and effectively sell, assign and transfer said Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for Registration unto Assignee.

The foregoing sale, assignment and Transfer shall include all claims for profits and damages of past infringement, if any, of said Trademarks, Trademark Registrations and Applications for, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

This Assignment is being executed in connection with the closing of the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

October .	2004	OFF	S MARIN	AW CO., INC	~	
Date	2004	By:	Name:		usiose	<u>,</u>
STATE OF MISCONS	,					
COUNTY OF THE	inder) \$5					
On this 2/1	day of	Hk,	2004,	before me	Joseph	Lochmann,
personally appeared						·*
Scattan	of the	Oldh	Ann S	au (0.,1	<u>M</u> ∠and is au	thorized to
execute documents on b	ehalf of the corp	oration.				
(SEAL)					(Chin	
My commission expires	. 15 per	Maria	sisker.	Note —	ary Public	

001.1702842.2

RECORDED: 10/17/2005

TRADEMÄRK EEL: 003176 FRAME: 0033